Introduced Version

HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Steuerwald

1	A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Representative Chuck
2	Goodrich.
3	Whereas, Representative Chuck Goodrich, who was first
4	elected to represent the citizens of House District 29 in 2018,
5	will be leaving the House Chamber for the last time at the end
6	of the 2024 Legislative Session;
7	Whereas, During his time in the House of Representatives,
8	Representative Goodrich has served as the Chair of the K-12
9	Subcommittee of the House Ways and Means Committee and as
10	a member of the House Education and House Employment,
11	Labor and Pensions Committees;
12	Whereas, Representative Goodrich has focused on education
13	and support for young Hoosiers through expanding scholarship
14	opportunities, creating a senior-youth mentor pilot program,

20242291



which aims to provide struggling students with a role model at 1 school, reallocating existing state funds to proven workforce 2 3 programs so Hoosiers can increase their certifications, earn stackable credentials and secure higher-paying jobs in 4 high-demand fields, establishing a grant for robotics 5 competition teams to increase interest and improve skills in 6 science, technology, engineering, and mathematics, and 7 8 expanding access to the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families program; 9

Whereas, Representative Goodrich is also proud of the bill
he authored that increased the special death benefit for public
safety workers who die in the line of duty;

Whereas, In addition to his service as a state representative, Representative Goodrich serves as the president and CEO of Gaylor Electric, Inc., an electrical design-build contractor that employs approximately 2,000 men and women throughout 13 offices in five states across the country, including seven Indiana locations. During his tenure, Gaylor Electric created more than 1,000 jobs;

Whereas, He helped open the Gaylor Electric Crossing School of Business and Entrepreneurship satellite campus, an alternative, state-accredited high school for at-risk students at the Gaylor Noblesville hub, and he is a Purdue University Distinguished Technology Alumnus and member of the Indiana Department of Workforce Development's Region 5 Workforce Development Board;

Whereas, Over the years, Representative Goodrich has been
recognized for his professional leadership and philanthropic
passion by winning the James J. Leonard Memorial Award,
Business Person of the Year for the City of Noblesville, the ABC
Outstanding Chapter Support Award, and the Gaylor Electric
Optimist Award, and he serves as chair of David's Well;
Whereas, Representative Goodrich is married to his wife of

35 Whereas, Representative Goodrich is married to his wife of 36 30 years, Tricia, with whom he has four children and one 37 grandson, and he and his wife happily reside in Noblesville; 38 and



Whereas, Representative Goodrich has served his 1 constituency loyally and faithfully since his election to the 2 House of Representatives, and he is grateful for the support of 3 the District 29 community: Therefore, 4 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the 5 General Assembly of the State of Indiana: 6 SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives 7 honors Representative Chuck Goodrich upon his retirement. 8 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 9 10 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Representative Chuck Goodrich. 11

20242291

